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Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is considering imposing wealth tax on India’s super-rich and plans to undertake a formal assessment of the unequal impact of the pandemic, if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details of measures Government is taking to tap into this potential revenue to generate more funds for social sector spending; and


(c) what measures Government will take in its Budget to control widening inequality?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a) and (b) A progressive taxation regime has been established wherein a person in the higher income bracket pays income-tax at higher rates as compared to a person in the lower income bracket. Further, vide Finance Act, 2015, wealth tax was abolished while at the same time, the rate of existing surcharge was increased by 2% in case of all persons (except a foreign company) having total income of more than Rs. 1 crore. Finance (No.2) Act, 2019 has further increased the rate of surcharge. There is no proposal to impose wealth tax.

The government is aware about the hardships of the poor people during the pandemic and has taken several measures to address the same which are enclosed as Annexure.
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(c) Government is implementing several targeted schemes that aim to reduce poverty and inequality, provide social security, income generation and livelihood options, and improve the quality of life of the vulnerable sections of the population in the country. Some of these include Pradhan Mantri Jan-Dhan Yojana, Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission, Deendayal

Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission, Pradhan Mantri AwaasYojana, National

Health Mission, Pradhan MantriJ eevan Jyoti BimaYojana, Pradhan Mantri Suraksha BimaYojana,

Atal Pension Yojana, Aspirational Districts Programme, Pradhan Mantri Kisan Mandhan Yojana,

Stand Up India Scheme, Skill India Mission, Start Up India Scheme, One nation one ration card scheme, Pradhan Mantri Shram Yogi Man-dhan Yojana, PM Mudra Yojana, Ayushman Bharat

Scheme, AMRUT Scheme, Sansad Adharsh Gram Yojana.

The Union Budget 2021-22 had announced a number of measures to support broad-based and inclusive economic development. Key measures include ensuring MSP at minimum 1.5 times the cost of production across all commodities, extension of SWAMITVA Scheme to all States/UTs, enhancing agricultural credit and infrastructure funds, investments to develop modern fishing harbours and fish landing centres, One Nation One Ration Card, Rs. 15,700 crore budget allocation to MSME Sector, etc.

Further, the Union Budget 2022-23 lays a parallel track of,––

(1) a blueprint for the Amrit Kaal, which is futuristic and inclusive, which will directly benefit youth, women, farmers, the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes; and

(2) big public investment for modern infrastructure, by PM Gati Shakti and benefited by the synergy of multi-modal approach.

Further, priority has been given to inclusive development in the Union Budget 2022-23 which can be observed from higher allocation to various welfare measures such as PM Kisan, direct payments for minimum support price (MSP) to wheat and paddy farmers, promotion of chemical free natural farming, river linking projects, food processing, expansion of guarantee cover for MSME, Mission Shakti, Mission Vatsalya, Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 for integrated benefits to women and children, Housing for all, vibrant villages programme, Har Ghar Nal se Jal, Aspirational Blocks programme etc.


*****
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Annexure

 In order to reduce the burden of the pandemic on the poor, the Government had announced Rs

1.70 lakh crore relief package under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Yojana on 26 March 2020 for the poor to help them fight the battle against COVID-19. This included,––


 5 kg wheat/rice per member and 1 kg of pulses per family per month to be provided free of cost for 3 months (subsequently been extended till March 2022);

 Jan Dhan women account-holders to be given an ex-gratia of Rs 500 per month for three months,

 Direct benefit transfers to be made to poor Divyang, widows and senior citizens, wages under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) raised by Rs

20,

 Gas cylinders to be provided free of cost to poor families for 3 months, front-loading of the first instalment of ₹2,000 due in 2020-21 under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi

(PM-KISAN) in April 2020.


 Further additional measures were announced as part of Government of India’s stimulus to the economy, under Aatma Nirbhar Bharat programme to mitigate the adverse impact of the pandemic faced by vulnerable sections of the society. Some of the prominent measures include,–


 Rs 3 lakh crore Emergency Working Capital Facility for Businesses, including MSMEs, Atma Nirbhar Bharat RozgarYojana,

 income tax relief for developers & home buyers,

 Rs 40,000 crore increase in allocation for MGNREGS to provide employment boost,

 Rs 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Fund of Funds, Scheme for Affordable Rental Housing Complexes for Migrant Workers and Urban Poor etc.

*****
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